

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

-----X
STARR INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,
INC., Individually and on Behalf of All :
Others Similarly Situated, :
: Plaintiff, : No. 11-00779C (TCW)
: :
v. :
: :
UNITED STATES, :
: :
: Defendant. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO STRIKE AND TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

OF COUNSEL:

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
Robert J. Dwyer
Alanna C. Rutherford

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
John L. Gardiner

David Boies
Attorney of Record
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel. (914) 749-8200
Fax (914) 749-8300
Email: dboies@bsflp.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff Starr International
Company, Inc. and for the Plaintiff Classes*

October 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Government Has Failed To Establish That Its Contract-Based Affirmative Defenses Are Supportable As A Matter Of Law 2

 A. Payment and Contingent Offset Are Contract-Based Defenses That Have No Bearing On A Takings Or Exaction Claim..... 4

 B. In Support of Its Affirmative Defenses of Severability, Hold Harmless, and Indemnification, The Government Relies Upon An Unnecessary Case Construction Which Plaintiff Does Not Claim..... 5

II. The Affirmative Defenses Of Laches, Equitable Estoppel, and Waiver Are Based On Mistakes Of Undisputed Fact And Law..... 6

 A. Laches Is Inapplicable To Claims Brought Within The Statute Of Limitations Period 6

 B. The Government Has Failed To Allege Any Misrepresentation Or Duty By Plaintiff That Would Permit It To Advance An Equitable Estoppel Defense..... 8

 C. The Government Has Not Met The Threshold Standards To Support The Defenses Of Waiver and Prejudice 8

III. The Government Has Waived Any Privilege To Materials Covered By Its Affirmative Defenses Or For Issues That The Government Has Otherwise Affirmatively Put At Issue 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Const. Co., 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 8

Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc., 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) 1

Advanced Cardiovascular Systems, Inc. v. Scimed Life Systems, Inc.,
988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993). 6

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Dow Chemical Co., 10 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Mich. 1998) 9

Afro-Lecon, Inc. v. United States, 820 F.2d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 1987)..... 12

Colon v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 473 (2006) 7

Cornetta v. United States, 851 F.2d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 7

CW Gov’t Travel, Inc. v. United States, 61 Fed. Cl. 559 (2004) 7

Cygnus Corp. v. United States, 63 Fed. Cl. 150 (2004)..... 7

EEOC v. Citizens Bank & Trust Co. of Md., 117 F.R.D. 366 (E.D. Md. 1987) 13

FDIC v. Ornstein, 73 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) 4

Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. BioPet Vet Lab, Inc.,
2011 WL 2551002 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 11

Hair v. United States, 350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 6

Hearn v. Rhay, 68 F.R.D. 574 (E.D. Wash. 1975) 12

Henry v. United States, 870 F.2d 634 (Fed. Cir. 1989) 8

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 219 F.3d 175 (2nd Cir. 2000) 12

In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig., 168 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 12

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Carolina Power & Light Co.,
717 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1983) 11

Kemin Foods, L.C. v. Pigmentos Vegetales Del Centro S.A. de C.V.,
464 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 1

Lankster v. United States, 87 Fed. Cl. 747 (2009)..... 7

Lyons P’ship., L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc., 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) 6

Mississippi Dep’t of Rehab. Servs. v. United States, 61 Fed. Cl. 20 (2004)..... 7

PlanetSpace, Inc. v. United States, 92 Fed. Cl. 520 (2010)..... 7

S.E.R., Jobs For Progress, Inc. v. United States, 759 F.2d 1 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 7

Sanofi-Aventis v. Apotex Inc., 659 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 1

Scott v. Bd. of Educ. of City of E. Orange, 219 F.R.D. 333 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 12

Six v. United States, 71 Fed. Cl. 671 (2006)..... 7

Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States, 685 F.2d 1322 (Ct. Cl. 1982) 8

State Contracting & Eng’g Corp. v. Condotte Am., Inc., 346 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 8

Suess v. United States, 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995)..... 3

The Mark Andrew of the Palm Beaches, Ltd. v. GMAC Comm. Mortgage Corp.,
265 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 11

Tuftco Corp. v. United States, 614 F.2d 740 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 7

United Enter. & Assocs. v. United States,70 Fed. Cl. 1 (2006) 7

Whited v. United States, 230 Ct. Cl. 963 (1982)..... 3

Williams v. Jader Fuel Co. Inc., 944 F.2d 1388 (7th Cir. 1991) 14

Woodburn v. A.K. Amir-Jahed, No. 96-1394-MLB, 1997 WL 557302 (D. Kan. Jul 28, 1997)... 14

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (“Dodd-Frank”),
Pub. L. No. 111-203, July 21, 2010, 124 Stat. 1376; id. at Title XI, § 1101 14

Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (“EESA”),
Pub. L. No. 110-343, Oct. 3, 2008, 122 Stat. 3765..... 13

Other Authorities

Baird Webel, Congressional Research Service, *Government Assistance for AIG: Summary and Cost* (2013) 13

Carol J. Loomis, *AIG’s Rescue Has a Long Way to Go*, Fortune Magazine, Dec. 28, 2008, <http://money.cnn.com>..... 10

Congressional Oversight Panel, *The AIG Rescue, Its Impact on Markets, and the Government’s Exit Strategy* (2010) 13

DealBook, *A.I.G.: So Many Questions*, N.Y. Times.com, (Sep. 18, 2008, 10:46 AM), <http://dealbook.nytimes.com>..... 10

Henry Paulson, *On the Brink* (Hachette Book Group 2010) 10, 13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1957)..... 11

United States Government Accountability Office, *Review of Federal Reserve System Financial Assistance to American International Group, Inc.* (2011)..... 13

United States Government Accounting Office, *Financial Crisis: Review of Federal Reserve System Financial Assistance to American International Group, Inc.* 88, 91 (Sept. 2011);..... 10
